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320 West Temple Street 
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SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE 

REPORT 

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE 
R2012-01074 TBD 

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS   
Tentative Tract Map No. 071892 
Conditional Use Permit No. 201400080 
Environmental Assessment No. 201200124 

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT 
DATE:  

SCM REPORT 
DATE: 

SCM DATE: 

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of L.A. 04-01-15 04-28-15 05-07-15 

PROJECT OVERVIEW  
To create seven single-family residential lots, one lot for development of a church, one “church accessory” lot, and one 
open space lot (10 lots total).  The site is currently vacant and does not contain any oak trees, although there are many 
California juniper bushes.   

MAP STAGE 
Tentative:  Revised:  Amendment:  Amended :  

Exhibit “A” 
Modification to : 
Recorded Map 

Other:  

MAP STATUS 
Initial:  1st Revision:  2nd Revision:  Additional Revisions (requires a fee):  

 

LOCATION ACCESS 
At the intersection of Crown Valley Road and Sourdough 
Road, Acton 

Crown Valley Road 

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA 
3217-020-002 29.6 gross (17.57 net) acres 

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN  ZONED DISTRICT SUP DISTRICT 
 

Antelope Valley Areawide Plan (AVAP) Soledad 5th  
 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE 
N1 (Non-Urban 1 – Up to 0.5 DU/ac) A-1-10000 (Light Agricultural – 10,000 Square Foot 

Minimum Required Net Lot Area) 

PROPOSED UNITS 
(DU/AC) 

MAX DENSITY/UNITS 
(DU/AC) 

COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT 

7 14 DU per AVAP and Acton 
CSD 

Acton 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 
Initial Study required. 

SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE DEPARTMENT CLEARANCE 
Department Status  Contact 

Regional Planning Hold Jodie Sackett (213) 974-6433  jsackett@planning.lacounty.gov 

Public Works Hold Henry Wong (626) 458-4961 hwong@dpw.lacounty.gov 

Fire Hold Juan Padilla (323) 890-4243 jpadilla@fire.lacounty.gov 

Parks & Recreation Hold Clement Lau (213) 351-5120 clau@parks.lacounty.gov 

Public Health Hold Michelle Tsiebos (626) 430-5382 mtsiebos@ph.lacounty.gov 

SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE STATUS 

mailto:jsackett@planning.lacounty.gov
mailto:hwong@dpw.lacounty.gov
mailto:jpadilla@fire.lacounty.gov
mailto:clau@parks.lacounty.gov
mailto:mtsiebos@ph.lacounty.gov
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Tentative Map Revision Required:   Reschedule for Subdivision Committee Meeting:  
Exhibit Map/Exhibit “A” Revision Required:  Reschedule for Subdivision Committee Reports Only:  
Revised Application Required:  Other Holds (see below):  
 
REGIONAL PLANNING ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND HOLDS 

Tentative Map: 
1. The Acton CSD (County Code Sec. 22.44.126.D.1.a) requires that new residential lots in the within the N1 Land 

Use area have a minimum area of two acres (gross) and 40,000 square feet (net).  Smaller lots are allowed when 
clustered developed is proposed.  In order to meet the clustering requirement, it is recommended that the 
proposed lots be made smaller, with additional areas added to open space lots.  This may be accomplished by 
moving the proposed building pads closer to the street and/or dedicating a separate open space lot for the 
western floodway, which currently is contained within private residential lots. 

2. Establish a scale for the existing and proposed street cross-sections.  They are currently not to scale. 
 
Exhibit “A”: 

3. The listed number of required parking spaces (142) is based on the proposed seating capacity of the church 
building.  Per Section 22.52.1095 of the County Code, required parking for a church is based on the occupancy 
load for the largest area used for assembly.  A certified occupancy load from the Department of Public Works—
Building & Safety Division must be obtained for the church building in order to determine the required number of 
parking spaces.   

4. Because there is still no specific use assigned to the “church accessory lot” (Lot 9), please include the potential 
path of an access driveway from “A” Street on the exhibit. 

5. Please include the proposed height and material of any perimeter walls or fences proposed for the site. 
 

Other: 
6. Architectural design standards for the Acton CSD (County Code Section 22.44.126.C.3) allow structures to have a 

maximum height of 35 feet.  The current proposed height of the church steeple is 36’-4”.  Please be sure that the 
proposed design also meets the additional architectural style guidelines of this section. 

7. You may select the option to remove the church from the subdivision application altogether and move forward 
with the church CUP either before or after the map has been recorded. 

8. Per the requirements of the Acton CSD (County Code Section 22.44.126.C.2.a.iii), a long-term maintenance 
program for all landscaping in the proposed plan, both undisturbed and revegetated; the program shall focus on 
preservation of the existing California junipers and shall cover a two-year period; funding provisions for the 
maintenance program shall be specified. 

9. It is highly recommended that this project be brought before the Acton Town Council for their comments prior to 
any public hearing.  If desired, you may present them with more than one version of the project in order to gage 
their preferences.  Staff recommends that you present them with the current version, as well as smaller-lot version 
recommended in comment 1.  You may contact the Acton Town Council by calling (661) 468-7496, or visit 
www.actontowncouncil.org.   
 

RESUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 
If a map revision is required, please submit the following items: 

• A completed and signed Land Division application 
• A signed and dated cover letter describing all changes made to the map 
• Six (6) folded and collated copies of Tract/Parcel Map and Exhibit/Exhibit “A” 
• A digital (CD or Flash drive) copy of the map/exhibit in PDF format 
• Revision fee payment (for the 3rd revision and thereafter) 
• Any other additional materials requested by the case planner 

 
NOTE: An appointment is required for resubmittal.  You must call Land Divisions Section at 213-974-6433 to schedule the 
appointment.  Prior to scheduling, you are strongly encouraged to contact the case planner and discuss the map revision 
and other materials. 
 
 

http://www.actontowncouncil.org/


































  

  COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT 

  FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

 
Land Development Unit 

5823 Rickenbacker Road 
Commerce, CA 90040 

Telephone (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783 
 

PROJECT: TR 71892 MAP DATE: April 01, 2015 
 
 

  

Reviewed by: Juan Padilla  Date:  April 1, 2015 
Page 1 of 4 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THAT THIS PROJECT NOT TO BE 

APPROVED AT THIS TIME AND NOT TO PROCEED WITH THE PUBLIC HEARING 

PROCESS. THIS RECOMMENDATION MAYBE CHANGED WHEN THE HOLDS 

BELOW HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED. 

 

TENTATIVE/EXHIBIT MAP - HOLDS 

1. Submit a fire flow availability from, FORM 196, to our office for the existing 
public fire hydrant located west of the property on Montrose Avenue.  Submit 
fire flow information prior to Tentative Map clearance.   

2. The required fire flow for this development at this time is 8000 gallons per 
minute at 20 psi for a duration of 4 hours.  Submit architectural plans indicating 
the total square footage and construction type of the building to calculate the 
actual required fire flow. 

3. This property is located within the area described as "Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone".  A "Preliminary Fuel Modification Plan" is required prior to 
Tentative Map clearance.  Contact our Fuel Modification Unit at (626) 969-5205 
for submittal details.  Submit a copy or confirmation of approval to our office to 
release of the Tentative Map hold. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL – ACCESS 

1. Access as noted on the Tentative and the Exhibit Maps shall comply with Title 
21 (County of Los Angeles Subdivision Code) and Section 503 of the Title 32 
(County of Los Angeles Fire Code), which requires an all-weather access 
surface to be clear to sky.   

2. This property is located within the area described by the Fire Department as 
"Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone".  A "Fuel Modification Plan" shall be 
submitted and approved prior to building permit issuance.  (Contact:  Fuel  
Modification Unit, Fire Station #32, 605 North Angeleno Avenue, Azusa, CA 
91702-2904, Phone (626) 969-5205 for details). 
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3. All proposed buildings shall be places such that a fire lane is provided to within 
150 feet of all exterior walls of the first story.  This measurement shall be by an 
approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. Verification for 
compliance will be performed during the Fire Department review of the 
architectural plan prior to building permit issuance. 

4. Fire lanes within the residential lots shall provide a minimum paved 
unobstructed width of 20 feet, clear to the sky.  Verification for compliance will 
be performed during the Fire Department review of the architectural plan prior 
to building permit issuance. 

5. Fire lanes within the Church Lots shall provide a minimum paved unobstructed 
width of 26 feet, clear to the sky.  Verification for compliance will be performed 
during the Fire Department review of the architectural plan prior to building 
permit issuance. 

6. Fire lanes exceeding a length of 150 feet that dead end are required to provide 
an approved Fire Department turnaround.  Verification for compliance will be 
performed during the Fire Department review of the architectural plan prior to 
building permit issuance. 

7. Any change of direction within a fire lane shall provide a 32 feet centerline 
turning radius.  Verification for compliance will be performed during the Fire 
Department review of the architectural plan prior to building permit issuance. 

8. The driveways required for fire apparatus access shall be posted with signs 
stating "No Parking-Fire Lane" and/or stripped accordingly in compliance with 
the County of Los Angeles Fire Code prior to occupancy. 

9. The proposed streets within this development shall provide approved street 
names and signs.  All proposed buildings shall provide approved address 
numbers.  Compliance required prior to occupancy to the satisfaction of the 
Department of Public Works and the County of Los Angeles Fire Code. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - WATER 

1. Install 2 RESIDENTIAL public fire hydrant as noted on the Tentative Map.  The 
location might change depending on the requirements by the jurisdiction water 
company.  

2. Install 2 COMMERCIAL public fire hydrants as noted on the Tentative Map.  The 
location might change depending on the requirements by the jurisdiction water 
company.  

3. All fire hydrants shall measure 6"x 4"x 2-1/2" brass or bronze, be located to 
provide a minimum clearance of 3 feet around the fire hydrant, and conform to 
current AWWA standard C503 or approved equal. 

4. The required fire flow from the RESIDENTIAL public fire hydrant for this 
development, if the future single family dwellings are less than 3,600 total 
square feet, is 1250 gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of 2 hours, over 
and above maximum daily domestic demand.  If the future single family 
dwellings are 3,601 total square feet or greater, the required fire flow can be up 
to 8000 gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of 4 hours.  The required fire 
flow will be calculated during the Fire Department review of the architectural 
plan prior to building permit issuance 

5. The required fire flow from the COMMERCIAL public fire hydrant for this 
development can be up to 8000 gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of 4 
hours, over and above maximum daily domestic demand.  This fire flow may be 
reduced and the required fire flow will be calculated during the Fire Department 
review of the architectural plan prior to building permit issuance 

6. Prior to final map clearance, provide written verification that the required fire 
hydrants have been bonded for in lieu of installation. 

7. Vehicular access must be provided and maintained serviceable throughout 
construction to all required fire hydrants.  All required fire hydrants shall be 
installed, tested, and accepted prior to construction. 
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8. Parking shall be restricted 30 feet adjacent to any required public or private fire 
hydrant, 15 feet on each side measured from the center of the fire hydrant.  
Adequate signage and/or stripping shall be required prior to occupancy. 

9. An approved automatic fire sprinkler system is required for proposed building 
within this development.  Submit design plans to the Fire Department Sprinkler 
Plan Check Unit for review and approval prior to installation.   

 
For any questions regarding the report, please contact Juan Padilla at (323) 890-4243 
or Juan.Padilla@fire.lacounty.gov. 
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